Neotropical Ichthyology, 14(3): e150158, 2016 Journal homepage: www.scielo.br/ni
DOI: 10.1590/1982-0224-20150158 Published online: 30 September 2016 (ISSN 1982-0224)
1
New species of Scleromystax Günther, 1864 (Siluriformes:
Callichthyidae) - extending the meridional distribution of
genera endemic to the Atlantic Forest
Marcelo R. Britto1, Clayton K. Fukakusa2 and Luiz R. Malabarba2
The genus Scleromystax includes species occurring in several coastal river basins from southern Bahia to southern Santa

(46 characters: 2, 6, 7, 15-30, 32-34, 37-40, 42, 43, 45-50,
52, 54, 56, 60, 62, 65, 66, 68, 72, 80-82), with the same
codification. The analysis was performed using the T.N.T.
software (Goloboff et al., 2008) via a traditional heuristic
search performed using the stepwise addition algorithm
associated with tree bisection reconnection in a total
amount of 10.000 samples. Attributes of connectivity and
ambiguity among character-states were treated in the same
way as in Britto (2003).
Results
Scleromystax reisi, new species
urn:lsid:zoobank.org:pub:E96BCCAB-7267-455E-85DE-
35096F7CA981
Figs. 1-7
Scleromystax sp. Carvalho et al., 2012 [listed; first record to the
laguna dos Patos drainage].
Holotype. MCP 49070, 49.3 mm SL, Brazil, Rio Grande
do Sul State, Gravataí, arroio Demétrio, Morungava,
29°47’26”S 50°51’51.55”W, 14 Apr 2014, P. Lehmann.
Paratypes. Brazil, Rio Grande do Sul State. MCP
48177, 2, 13.7-14.4 mm SL, Viradouro, Capela Santana,
rio Caí drainage, 29°38’51”S 51°49’12”W, 8 Nov 2013, P.
Lehmann. MCP 48178, 2, 18.8-46.5 mm SL, same locality
of the holotype, 23 Nov 2012, P. Lehmann. MCP 48179,
4, 35.8-41.5 mm SL, collected with the holotype. MNRJ
43857, 4, 2 cs, 38.3-47.2 mm SL, Amaral Ferrador, stream
at Fazenda Ferraria, 30°50’54”S 52°23’19”W, Nov 2006,
J. Anza & R. Hirano. UFRGS 8747, 1, 26.9 mm SL, same
data as MNRJ 43857. UFRGS 8754, 4, 21.4-49.9 mm SL,
same data as MNRJ 43857. UFRGS 9228, 1, 34.8 mm SL,
Camaquã, stream at Fazenda Capela Velha, 30°51’36”S
51°53’07”W, Jun 2007, J. Anza & J. Ferrer. UFRGS 18002,
1, 39.8 mm SL, Mariana Pimentel, stream near Morro
Cerro Negro, 30°20’44”S 51°34’08”W, 28 Nov 2012, M.
Almeirão. All following lots from Eldorado do Sul, Estação
Experimental Agronômica, Universidade Federal do Rio
Grande do Sul (EEA-UFRGS): MNRJ 43858, 6, 21.6-
35.7 mm SL, small stream tributary to arroio Calombos,
30°06’44.3”S 51°40’44.2”W, 23 Jan 2013, J. Ferrer, C.
Fukakusa & J. P. Miranda. UFRGS 17414, 6, 19.8-36.0 mm
SL, same data as MNRJ 43858. UFRGS 17416, 3, 29.7-45.5
mm SL, same locality as UFRGS 17414, 6 Oct 2012, C.
K. Fukakusa, J. P. S. Miranda & V. R. Lampert. UFRGS
14964, 2, 46.8-54.1 mm SL, swamp close to water reservoir,
30°05’56”S 51°40’11”W, 6 May 2011, F. R. Carvalho &
C. Fukakusa. UFRGS 14968, 1, 49.6 mm SL, same data
as UFRGS 14964. UFRGS 14965, 1, 33.5 mm SL, creek
below small water reservoir, 30°05’12”S 51°40’57”W, 25
Apr 2011, R. Dala-Corte & C. Fukakusa. UFRGS 16590,
1, 31.2 mm SL, arroio Calombos, 30°06’03”S 51°41’42”W,
1 Apr 2008, C. Fukakusa. UFRGS 18254, 1, 47.7 mm SL,
30°05’52.2”S 51°41’26.3”W, 1 Nov 2013, L. R. Malabarba.
UFRGS 19188, 5, 25.4-38.9 mm SL, 30°06’49.10”S
51°41’0.01”W, 20 Sep 2013, C. K. Fukakusa, J. P. Miranda,
A. Langoni & L. A. Donin. UFRGS 19189, 3, 42.1-46.1 mm
SL, same data as UFRGS 19188. UFRGS 19191, 12, 19.2-
44.6 mm SL, unnamed creek, 30°06’49.10”S 51°41’0.01”W,
30 Nov 2013, C. Fukakusa & J. P. S. Miranda. UFRGS
19657, 2, 23.3-24.3 mm SL, arroio Calombos, 30°06’02”S
51°41’41.2”W, Nov 2009, L. R. Malabarba.